

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE ENVISION HEALTHCARE CORP.

This Document Relates to: ALL ACTIONS

Case No. 1:18-cv-01068-RGA-SRF

CLASS ACTION

CONSOLIDATED STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC

Juan E. Monteverde
Miles D. Schreiner
The Empire State Building
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405
New York, NY 10118
Tel.: (212) 971-1341

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and
Lead Counsel for the Class*

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange St., Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-3800

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and the
Class*

Dated: January 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

 I. LITIGATION..... 2

 II. SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS, MEDIATION, AND SETTLEMENT 3

 III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD RECEIVE FINAL CERTIFICATION 4

 II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 5

 A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 6

 B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 8

 C. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for the Class 8

 1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation..... 8

 2. The reaction of the Settlement Class. 10

 3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed. ... 10

 4. The risks of establishing liability, damages, and maintaining the class
 action through trial..... 11

 5. The ability of the Defendant to withstand a greater judgment..... 14

 6. The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best
 possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation..... 15

 7. The effectiveness of the proposed method of distributing relief to the
 Class..... 16

 8. The terms of the proposed award of attorneys’ fees. 16

 9. The Settling Parties Have a Side Agreement..... 17

 D. The Proposed Settlement Also Satisfies the *Prudential* Factors 17

 E. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably 18

 III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2334-PHX-JAT(Consolidated), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61995 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008)	9
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	9
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-3021, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97063 (D. Neb. June 3, 2020)	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 11
<i>Cruz v. JMC Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No.: 16-9321 (KSH) (CLW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169071 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2019)	11
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003)	6
<i>In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87428 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	9, 13
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-04883-BLF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121886 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019)	18
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-01378 CAS (GJSx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19440 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019)	6
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	9

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 11

Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.,
314 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 10

Graham v. Taylor Capital Grp., Inc. (In re Reliance Sec. Litig.),
135 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D. Del. 2001) 12

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 11

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) 5

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
No. 1:09-cv-12146-GAO,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179702 (D. Mass. Nov. 26, 2014) 19

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 2:10-cv-05135,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58667 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2019) 6

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 9

In re IMAX Secs. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

Keller v. TD Bank, N.A.,
No. 12-5054,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155889 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014) 4

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 10, 11, 15, 17

Mack v. Resolute Energy Corp.,
No. 19-77-RGA,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46776 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 2020) 12, 13

In re Merck & Co.,
No. 08-1974 (DMC),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201472 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2012) 4, 16

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
No. 94-1678-LFO,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23238 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 1998) 15

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 10

O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-00262-EMC,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54608 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019) 6

In re PAR Pharm. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 06-3226 (ES),
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) 9

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 17

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 08-md-2002,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85853 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016) 14-15

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 14

In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 13

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 15

Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
 No. 19-977,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126761 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020) 8

Rossini v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 2:18-cv-1370,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113242 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2020) 10

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-374 (JAP) (Consolidated Cases),
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124269 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2008) 19

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 15

Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007) 12

Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp.,
 888 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2018) 7

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) 8

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 11

<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	13-14
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 2019 Review and Analysis, Cornerstone Research (2020)	1, 16
Katherine Doherty, <i>Envision Healthcare to Consider Bankruptcy Filing</i> , (April 20, 2020)	14
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions § 22:59 (5th ed.)	17
